

# **Public Art Policy**

#### PURPOSE OF THE POLICY

The purpose of this policy is to establish a process for the selection, purchase, commission, placement, and maintenance of works of art via the expenditure of the monies generated through the Public Art fund established in the Park City Municipal budget for FY 2003-04 and FY 2004-05 and subsequent funding mechanisms.

### INTENT OF THE POLICY

It is the stated intent of the Public Art Policy to direct the inclusion of public art in order to expand Park City citizens' experience with works of art and enable them to better understand their communities and their individual lives. By encouraging artists capable of creating works of art in public places, the Public Art Policy shall strive to stimulate the vitality and economy of the City and enhance Park City's standing as a leading cultural destination. Thus, it is the goal of the Public Art Policy to expend the funds on and facilitate works of art and art projects of redeeming quality, which advance public understanding of visual art and enhance the aesthetic quality of daily life and provide a sense of place.

#### **GENERAL TERMS**

"Public Art" means any visual work of art displayed for two weeks or more in an open city-owned area, on the exterior of any city-owned facility, inside any city-owned facility in areas designated as public areas, or on non-city property if the work of art is installed or financed, either wholly or in part, with city funds or grants procured by the city.

"Work of art" includes, but is not limited to the **art forms** of; sculpture, monument, mural, fresco, relief, fountain, banner, benches, architectural furniture, and performance art facilities. Work of art includes, but is not limited to the **art mediums** of weaving, carving, painting, assemblage, collage, welding, casting, and sculpting.

#### ADMINISTRATION OF THE PUBLIC ART ADVISORY BOARD AND POLICY

The Public Art Advisory Board and Public Art Policy will be administered by the Park City Summit County Arts Council. The administration of the Public Art Board and Public Art Policy shall be a separate and additional cost to the \$200,000 Public Art Fund. City Council has approved an additional \$6,750 for the annual administration of the Public Art Advisory Board to be distributed to the Arts Council in monthly installments of \$562.50. This would be in addition to their current special service contract with the city. It is understood that with the funds the City provides for specific projects, the administrator of the funds will work to leverage funds for additional projects and works of art.

#### COMPOSITION AND FUNCTION OF THE PUBLIC ART ADVISORY BOARD

The Public Art Advisory Board shall have seven (7) members appointed by the City Council. Composition of the Board will include representation from the professional art community and the general public, and should consist of visual artists, performing or film artists, a design professional, an art educator, art professional, producer, designer, gallery director, or curator, and representatives from the Park City community and business community who are interested in serving on the Public Art Advisory Board. Board members shall live in Park City proper. Board members shall be appointed to serve two-year terms and may serve no more than two consecutive terms. The Budget, Debt and Grants Manager or designee shall serve ex-officio without vote. It is also encouraged that students from the community be included on the panel to serve ex-officio without vote. Staggered terms shall be assigned by the City Council in the selection process. This board shall be reviewed as part of the annual budget process.

## The primary functions/responsibilities of the Public Art Advisory Board are:

- 1. Review a cultural assessment of the Park City cultural community.
- 2. Create a strategic public art plan that would include public art policy refinements and recommendations of expenditures of the Public Art Fund. Ensure that public art is safe, accessible, durable, and compatible with community standards.
- 2a. Upon completion of the strategic public art plan and review of the cultural assessment, the Public Arts Advisory Board shall meet with City Council in a work session to obtain approval.
- 3. Establish guidelines for implementation of the Public Art Policy, including methods of selecting artists and commissioning works of art. Process must be consistent with City purchasing procedures.
- 4. Process public art proposals submitted to Park City Municipal and make recommendations regarding appropriations for works of art and art projects to the City Manager.

- Review, on an annual basis, the artwork projects of the Public Art Policy as a reflection of the program's intent, and recommend appropriate maintenance requirements.
- 6. Make recommendations for future funding of the Public Art Fund.
- 7. Make recommendations for the establishment of a contribution percentage for art based on construction cost of public and private development.
- 8. Make annual updates to the City Council on the progress of the Public Art Policy.

After the Public Art Advisory Board makes recommendations to City Council, the Council shall have final approval.

## **APPROPRIATION AND ALLOCATION OF FUNDS**

The Public Art Advisory Board shall develop recommendations to the City Council regarding the specific allocation of the \$200,000 public art fund established in July 2003. The following are several options to be considered. Consistent with these policies, art will not be approved without review by City staff and the approval of City Council.

- 1. "Art on the Corner" Concept: Art on the Corner is a unique outdoor sculpture project designed to recognize the arts, develop community pride and draw people to the Main Street. This exhibit would be free to the public and can include many sculptures in a variety of media and styles. A small portion of the \$200,000 could be allocated as seed money for this type of program after which the program would become self-sustaining.
- 2. Public Art at Existing Public Buildings: City buildings may be selected for site-specific Public Art. Possible Locations are Marsac Building, Carl Winters Library and Education Center, Miners Hospital Plaza, McPolin Farm. At the Transit Center, seven of the nine muses currently exist. The infrastructure for two additional muses is in place. The Board should consider commissioning the final two muses.
- 3. Art in Parks and Trails: Art parks and art along our city trail system would enhance the value of both. Specifically along the Poison Creek Trail system that would encourage pedestrian activity from City Park to Main Street. This program could include, but not be limited to sculpture, sound gardens, Murals painted inside the 4 remaining bare tunnels, performance kiosks, etc.
- 4. Specific Proposals by Artists or Purchase of Existing Art: The Public Art Advisory Board will consider specific proposals from artists, as well as the purchase of existing work. The commission will determine policy and criteria for the selection process.

5. Maintain and/or complete existing Public Art Property: The existing six Public Art pieces/sites owned by Park City Municipal Corporation are in a variety of disrepair and completion. The Public Art Advisory Board should consider value and original contracts to consider investing additional funds in this inventory. This might include completion of the Transit Center art and Poison Creek tunnel murals projects, cleaning of the Bronze Miner, and plaster/paint repair of the Swede Alley Mural.